

DATE: July 17, 2018

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: City Clerk

SUBJECT Resolution Reappointing Council Member Peixoto to the Housing Authority of

the County of Alameda Housing Commission for a four-year term ending

August 6, 2022

RECOMMENDATION

That the City Council adopts the resolution reappointing Council Member Peixoto to the Housing Authority of the County of Alameda (HACA) Housing Commission for a four-year term from August 6, 2018 to August 6, 2022.

SUMMARY

Council Member Peixoto has been serving the HACA Housing Commission as the City of Hayward's representative since August 6, 2014, and he has expressed interest in continuing to serve on the Housing Commission. HACA is requesting the City nominate a representative to the Housing Commission and has expressed interest in seeing Council Member Peixoto continue to serve.

BACKGROUND

The HACA Housing Commission is composed of twelve members representing cities that operate housing programs. HACA's Governing Board, the Alameda County Board of Supervisors, delegates most of its duties to the HACA Housing Commission.

Council Member Peixoto has been serving the HACA Housing Commission as the City of Hayward's representative since August 6 2014 and has served as the Chairperson of the Housing Commission's Personnel Committee. In anticipation of Council Member Peixoto's term expiring August 6, 2018, HACA is requesting that the City nominate a representative to the Housing Commission for a four-year term.

Council Member Peixoto has expressed interest in continuing to serve on the HACA Housing Commission and HACA would like to see him continue. Attachment III is the official letter from HACA.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no economic impact associated with this action.

STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

This agenda item is a routine operational item and does not relate to one of the Council's Strategic Initiatives.

PUBLIC CONTACT

There is no public contact associated with this action.

NEXT STEPS

Should the Council approve the reappointment, the resolution will be forwarded to the Housing Authority of the County of Alameda for approval by the Alameda County Board of Supervisors.

Prepared by: Miriam Lens, City Clerk

Recommended by: Barbara Halliday, Mayor

Approved by:

Kelly McAdoo, City Manager